Closing balance – 30 June 2017 47 068 3 418 50 486
Company – carrying value
Opening balance – 1 July 2015 29 160 3 418 32 578
Additions 14 879 – 14 879
Amortisation (1 899) – (1 899)
Closing balance – 30 June 2016 42 140 3 418 45 558
Additions 9 692 – 9 692
Amortisation (5 026) – (5 026)

Closing balance – 30 June 2017 46 806 3 418 50 224

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill has been allocated to the Courtyard Hotels acquired and assessed as a single
cash-generating unit (“CGU”). The recoverable amount was estimated at R137,350 million based on the present value of future
earnings using a price-earnings model.

A price to earnings ratio of 18,7, being the average over a five-year period, was applied to budgeted earnings. The key assumptions
used in determining the budgeted earnings are average occupancy and room rate. Average occupancy is determined by assessing
historic performance and current market trends, while room rates are in line with the group’s rate policy. No impairment loss was
identified in the current year.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
An analysis of the resultant effect on the value of the CGU for changes in the key valuation assumptions is presented below:

CGU value R000 Movement Increase Decrease

Budgeted earnings 1% 1 374 (1 374)
Price to earnings ratio 0,5 times 3 672 (3 672)

NOTES to the financial statements continued

116 City Lodge Hotel Group
Integrated Report 2017

117City Lodge Hotel Group
Integrated Report 2017

Company

R000

Issued
share

capital
 %

held 2017 2016

3. INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES
Shares at cost less accumulated impairment losses
Anchor Park Investments 105 Proprietary Limited R100 70 * *
Budget Hotels Proprietary Limited R100 100 1 073 1 073
City Lodge Hotels (Africa) Proprietary Limited R100 100 * *
City Lodge Hotels (Botswana) Proprietary Limited BWP1 100 * *
CLHG Mozambique Lda■ MZN1 000 000 1 3 3
CLHG Tanzania Limited■ TZS100 000 000 0,1 * *
Courtyard Management Company Proprietary Limited R100 100 * *
Fairview Hotel Limited, Kenya KES2 600 000 100 383 465 383 465
Gallic Courtyard (Arcadia) Share Block Proprietary Limited R1 518 100 1 1
Gallic Courtyard (Bruma Lake) Share Block Proprietary Limited R2 584 100 3 3
Gallic Courtyard (Rosebank) Share Block Limited R3 816 100 4 4
Gallic Courtyard (Sandown) Share Block Limited R3 067 100 3 3
Newshelf 892 Proprietary Limited# R100
Newshelf 935 Proprietary Limited# R100
Property Lodging Investments Proprietary Limited R100 100 2 000 2 000
Vuwa Hotels Proprietary Limited# R100

386 552 386 552
Loan
Property Lodging Investments Proprietary Limited 62 800 62 800

Interest in subsidiaries 449 352 449 352

The loan is unsecured, bears interest at 12% per annum
(2016: 12%) and is repayable on demand on or before 31 July
2023. There is, however, no intention to request repayment
during the next 12 months.
Amounts included in other receivables and payables
Amounts due by subsidiaries 33 022 10 696
Amounts due to subsidiaries (72 257) (57 648)

These amounts are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

The company also has an indirect, 100% shareholding in City Lodge Holdings (Share Block) Proprietary Limited, City Lodge Hotels
(Namibia) Proprietary Limited and City Lodge Hotels (Uganda) Limited.

*Less than R1 000.
# City Lodge has guaranteed the funding of these BEE entities, resulting in their incorporation.
■ The majority shareholder is City Lodge Hotels (Africa) Proprietary Limited.

for the year ended 30 June 2017

Company

R000 2017 2016

4. LOAN RECEIVABLE
City Lodge 10th anniversary employees’ share trust 34 000 34 000